

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION
AND CENTURYLINK, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY M. BOUCHER
CENTURYLINK
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20001
(303) 992-5751
Counsel for CenturyLink

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
T. DIETRICH HILL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)
*Counsel for United States
Telecom Association*

September 28, 2017

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

JONATHAN BANKS
DIANE G. HOLLAND
UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 326-7272
*Counsel for United States
Telecom Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPOR- TANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW WITH PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR THE NATION’S ECONOMY	19
A. The <i>2015 Order</i> Burdens Significant Parts of the Economy with Regulations of Unknown Extent.....	19
B. The FCC’s Imposition of Common- Carrier Regulation on Broadband Inter- net Access Lacks Clear Congressional Authorization	24
C. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Relied on <i>Brand X</i> To Justify Deferring to the FCC’s Expansive Assertion of Authority	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX:*

<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1a
Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015)	188a
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 5561 (2014).....	1127a
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases) (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petitions for panel rehearing).....	1354a
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order, and accompanying opinions, denying petitions for rehearing en banc)	1356a
Statutes and Regulations Involved:	
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	1469a
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	1469a
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	1469a
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	1470a
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)	1470a
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)	1471a
47 U.S.C. § 332 (excerpts)	1472a
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	1474a
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)	1474a
47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014) (excerpts)	1476a

* See the three-volume Petition Appendix with the caption “*AT&T Inc. v. FCC*,” which has been submitted on behalf of all petitioners that are filing separate certiorari petitions seeking review of the D.C. Circuit’s judgment below.

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2015) (excerpts)1477a
47 C.F.R. § 20.9 (2014) (excerpts)1478a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 8, 14, 26, 31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 25, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	27
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4, 27
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	27-28
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	1, 4, 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 25, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	20

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	33
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	2, 16, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 10, 11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Tit. I, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6, 10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	5, 14, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	13
Tit. II, 47 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25, 30, 32
47 U.S.C. § 201	4, 14, 21, 22
47 U.S.C. § 202	4, 14, 21, 22
47 U.S.C. § 206	4, 14, 21

47 U.S.C. § 207	4, 14, 21
47 U.S.C. § 208	4, 14, 21
47 U.S.C. § 209	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	17, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	5, 30
47 U.S.C. § 231	6
47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(4)	6
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	27
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	4, 5, 6, 10, 16, 17, 20, 24, 28, 30, 31
§ 706, 110 Stat. 153, codified as amended at 47 U.S.C. § 1302	10, 11, 20
§ 706(a), 110 Stat. 153, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	10
§ 706(b), 110 Stat. 153, codified as amended at 47 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Communications Comm'n:

Declaratory Ruling, <i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007)	8
Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002)	7, 29
February 26, 2015 Open Commission Meeting, <i>available at</i> https://www.fcc.gov/news-events/events/2015/02/february-2015-open-commission-meeting	1
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corp.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 13028 (2008), <i>vacated sub nom. Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9
Memorandum Opinion and Order, and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 24011 (1998)	6-7, 12
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 5561 (2014)	11
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 4434 (2017) ...	2, 19
Press Release, Chairman Pai Statement on Free Data Programs (Feb. 3, 2017), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-343345A1.pdf	22

Report and Order, <i>Preserving the Open Internet; Broadband Industry Practices</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005)	8
Report to Congress, <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998)	5, 6, 20
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, <i>Policy Review of Mobile Broadband Operators' Sponsored Data Offerings for Zero-Rated Content and Services</i> (Jan. 11, 2017), http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2017/db0111/DOC-342987A1.pdf	22
U.S. Dep't of Commerce:	
Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Output by Industry</i> (Nov. 3, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.bea.gov/industry/gdpbyind_data.htm	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Estimated Quarterly U.S. Retail Sales (Adjusted): Total and E-commerce</i> (Aug. 17, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/retail/index.html	19

OTHER MATERIALS

- Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, *Utility Regulation and Broadband Network Investment: The EU and US Divide* (Apr. 25, 2017), <https://www.ustelecom.org/sites/default/files/documents/Utility%20Regulation%20and%20Broadband%20Investment.pdf> 23
- George S. Ford, *Net Neutrality, Reclassification and Investment: A Counterfactual Analysis*, Phoenix Center Perspectives, No. 17-02 (Apr. 25, 2017), <http://www.phoenix-center.org/perspectives/Perspective17-02Final.pdf>..... 23
- Michael Horney, *Broadband Investment Slowed by \$5.6 Billion Since Open Internet Order*, Free State Found. (May 5, 2017), <http://freestatefoundation.blogspot.com/2017/05/broadband-investment-slowed-by-56.html>..... 23
- Michelle Di Ionno & Michael Mandel, Progressive Policy Inst., *Investment Heroes 2016: Fighting Short-termism* (Oct. 2016), http://www.progressivepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/InvestHeroes_2016.pdf..... 21
- National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, *Broadband by the Numbers*, <https://www.ncta.com/broadband-by-the-numbers>..... 21
- Reply Br. for the Fed. Pet'rs, *National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) (Nos. 04-277 & 04-281) (U.S. filed Mar. 18, 2005), 2005 WL 640965..... 29

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., *Searching for Work in the Digital Era* (Nov. 19, 2015), http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2015/11/PI_2015-11-19-Internet-and-Job-Seeking_FINAL.pdf..... 20

USTelecom Press Release, *Broadband Investment Remains Large, but Ticked Down in 2015* (Dec. 14, 2016), <https://www.ustelecom.org/news/press-release/broadband-investment-remains-large-ticked-down-2015> 20-21, 23
